

(b) Are there barriers preventing successful partnerships with business and industry partners at the state and/or local levels? If so, what are the barriers and what support is needed to overcome them?

(c) What is the role of employers in preparing new or incumbent workers for industry-specific digital skills, or how should workforce providers partner with employers? How might employer-specific digital skills be taught by the employer to build on skills taught by workforce grantees or training providers?

(d) Are there any specific digital skills that workforce and education training providers should be responsible for teaching learners, such as how to type or navigate digital devices?

5. *Federal Investments in Digital Literacy*: Please share what support from the federal government is needed to advance national digital literacy attainment efforts:

(a) Which existing federal programs/federal funding sources are being utilized to support digital resilience?

(b) Is additional federal funding needed for states/local governments to facilitate better services to the public?

(c) What types of technical assistance and resources would be most valuable to build digital resilience capacity?

(d) How are WIOA grantees/sub-grantees leveraging funding outside of WIOA, such as the Affordable Connectivity Program and/or digital equity funding under the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law, to address digital inclusion and equity challenges with federal funding?

(e) How can federally-funded workforce and education training programs work together to ensure that participants (adult and youth) receive needed training in foundational and occupation-specific digital literacy skills?

6. *Digital Literacy & K-12 Public Education System*: Please share successful strategies, key challenges, and lessons learned in addressing digital literacy for K-12 youth:

(a) What are the digital skills necessary to be considered digitally literate today? In the future?

(b) Which K-12 and community college/postsecondary education systems do you consider to be exemplars in teaching digital skills to adult learners, youth learners, and/or families/caregivers? Why?

(c) How should the Department of Education better encourage digital skills education in the K-12, community colleges, and adult education settings?

(d) What are some recommended strategies to ensure digital skills

education evolves alongside society's technological advances?

**Brent Parton,**

*Acting Assistant Secretary for Employment and Training, Labor.*

[FR Doc. 2022-26461 Filed 12-7-22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P**

## NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice 22-098]

### Name of Information Collection: Notice of Information Collection: NASA Safety Reporting System (NSRS)

**AGENCY:** National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA).

**ACTION:** Notice of information collection—Extension of a currently approved collection.

**SUMMARY:** The National Aeronautics and Space Administration, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections.

**DATES:** Comments are due by January 9, 2023.

**ADDRESSES:** Written comments and recommendations for this information collection should be sent within 60 days of publication of this notice to [www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAMain). Find this particular information collection by selecting “Currently under 30-day Review—Open for Public Comments” or by using the search function.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Requests for additional information or copies of the information collection instrument(s) and instructions should be directed to Bill Edwards-Bodmer, NASA Clearance Officer, NASA Headquarters, 300 E Street SW, JF0000, Washington, DC 20546, 757-864-3292 or email [b.edwards-bodmer@nasa.gov](mailto:b.edwards-bodmer@nasa.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

##### I. Abstract

This collection provides a means by which NASA contractors can voluntarily and anonymously report any safety concerns or hazards pertaining to NASA programs, projects, or operations.

##### II. Methods of Collection

The current, paper-based reporting system ensures the protection of a submitter's anonymity and secure submission of the report by way of the U.S. Postal Service.

### III. Data

*Title:* NASA Safety Reporting System.  
*OMB Number:* 2700-0063.

*Type of Review:* Extension of a currently approved collection.

*Affected Public:* Business or other for-profit.

*Estimated Annual Number of Activities:* 75.

*Estimated Number of Respondents per Activity:* 1.

*Annual Responses:* 75.

*Estimated Time per Response:* 15 minutes.

*Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours:* 19.

*Estimated Total Annual Cost:* \$890.

### IV. Request for Comments

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of NASA, including whether the information collected has practical utility; (2) the accuracy of NASA's estimate of the burden (including hours and cost) of the proposed collection of information; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including automated collection techniques or the use of other forms of information technology.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and included in the request for OMB approval of this information collection. They will also become a matter of public record.

**Cheryl Parker,**

*Federal Register Liaison Officer.*

[FR Doc. 2022-26651 Filed 12-7-22; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 7510-13-P**

## NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION

[NARA-2023-010]

### Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

**AGENCY:** National Archives and Records Administration (NARA).

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** NARA is proposing to request that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) renew approval of an information collection used by researchers who wish to do biomedical statistical research in archival records containing highly personal information. We invite you to comment on this proposed information collection.